

No. 19-50818

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL,
INTEGRA MED ANALYTICS L.L.C.,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

BAYLOR SCOTT & WHITE HEALTH; BAYLOR UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER -
DALLAS; HILLCREST BAPTIST MEDICAL CENTER; SCOTT & WHITE HOSPITAL
- ROUND ROCK; SCOTT & WHITE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TEMPLE,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Texas, San Antonio Division, No. 5:17-cv-00886

**Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae* Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America and American
Hospital Association in Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

DARYL JOSEFFER
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
TMorrissey@USChamber.com
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
JEREMY M. BYLUND
GABRIEL KRIMM
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
JBucholtz@kslaw.com
(202) 626-2907
Counsel for Movants

December 23, 2019

Additional Counsel:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 Tenth Street, N.W.
Two City Center
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100
*Counsel for American
Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(A)3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

BACKGROUND5

ARGUMENT8

I. Integra Failed To Plead Particularized Facts Showing
That The Hospitals Used False Diagnosis Codes.9

II. Integra’s Deficient Complaint Exemplifies the Problems
with “Professional Relators.”16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 14, 15, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal R. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Health Choice Alliance LLC ex rel. United States v. Eli Lilly & Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4727422 (E.D. Tex. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 933 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10

Other Authorities

Carol Rees Parrish, M.S., R.D., *Coding for Malnutrition in Adult Patient: What the Physician Needs to Know*, Practical Gastroenterology, Sept. 2014..... 10

David A. Hyman, *Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Changes, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”* 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001) 19

HHS, *Medicare Program; Changes to the Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment Systems and Fiscal Year 2008 Rates*, 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130 (Aug. 22, 2007) 8, 12, 13

Integra Med Analytics, <http://integramedanalytics.com/> (last visited Dec. 8, 2019)..... 5

Isaac D. Buck, *Caring Too Much: Misapplying the False Claims Act to Target Overtreatment*, 74 Ohio St. L.J. 463 (2013)..... 11, 18, 19, 20

Keith D. Barber et al., *Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation*, 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 135 (2004) 20

Neil Issar, *More Data Mining for Medical Misrepresentation? Admissibility of Statistical Proof Derived from Predictive Methods of Detecting Medical Reimbursement Fraud*, 42 N. Ky. L. Rev. 341 (2015)..... 11, 12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics—Overview*: Oct. 1, 1986-Sept. 30, 2018, at 1, 3 (2018), <https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download> 2

U.S. Mot. Dismiss Relator’s Second Am. Compl., ECF No. 116, *U.S. ex rel. Health Choice Group, LLC v. Bayer Corp.*, No. 5:17-cv-126-RWS-CMC (E.D. Tex.) 19
